

## Lac du Flambeau Community Health Department

125 Old Abe Road Lac du Flambeau, WI 54538

Phone: 715.588.3371 Fax: 715.588.2781

Health Alert: COVID-19 August 3, 2020

Please distribute to all appropriate personnel in your organization. Initial information about this alert:

- Health issue of concern: COVID-19
- Location:
  - o Lac du Flambeau LDF Country Market and Lac du Flambeau
- Clinical information:
  - Number affected: 2 Lab confirmed
  - Number who could potentially be affected: unknown
  - Incident onset: 07/28/2020 for case 1 and 07/29/20 for case 2
  - Infectious Period: 07/28/20-08/07/20 (for case 1) and 07/29/20-08/08/20 (for case 2)
  - Symptoms/case definition: sore throat, fever, runny nose, cough, fatigue, loss of smell, headache, body aches

## **Recommended actions:**

- The LDF Country Market and gas station will be closed immediately until 7:00 a.m. on Thursday August 6th
- Continue to follow State Guidance
  - on: <a href="https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/outbreaks/index.htm">https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/outbreaks/index.htm</a>
- Providers follow State DHS Guidelines online: <a href="https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/covid-19/providers.htm">https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/covid-19/providers.htm</a>

## **Contact for additional information:**

Peter Christensen Community Health Department

715-588-3371



PLEASE REMEMBER THAT THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT WILL CONTACT YOU IF YOU ARE DETERMINED TO BE A CLOSE CONTACT OF THE POSITIVE INDIVIDUALS

Remember a close contact is:

Any individual within 6 feet of an infected person for at least 15 minutes